Partnership in connection with the Partnership's acquisition of other
 businesses, properties or securities in business combination transactions. See
 "Plan of Distribution." The Partnership is from time to time engaged in ongoing
 discussions with respect to acquisitions, and expects to continue to pursue
 such acquisition opportunities actively. As of the date of this Prospectus, the
 Partnership does not have any agreements with respect to any material
 acquisitions but is involved in ongoing discussions with several companies and
 is continuing to assess these and other acquisition opportunities.

   34

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth: (i) the consolidated capitalization of
 Ferrellgas at April 30, 1994, (ii) the pro forma adjustments required to
 reflect the Transactions consummated as of July 5, 1994, and (iii) the combined
 pro forma capitalization of the Partnership at such date after giving effect
 thereto. The table should be read in conjunction with the historical and pro
 forma consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in
 this Prospectus.

   April 30, 1994
   ---------------------------------------------
   Ferrellgas   Pro Forma   Partnership
   Historical   Adjustments(1)   Pro Forma
   ----------   --------------   ------------
   (In thousands)

Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term
 debt.....   $  1,486   $   --   $   1,486
   ========   =========   ==========
Long-term debt:
  Fixed Rate Senior Notes, interest at 10%, due in
   2001.....   200,000   200,000
  Floating Rate Senior Notes, interest at applicable
   LIBOR rate plus 3.125%, due in 2001.....   50,000   50,000
  Existing floating rate notes, interest at applicable
   LIBOR rate plus 2.25% (5.5% at April 30,1994), due
   in August 1996.....   50,000   (50,000)
  Existing fixed rate notes, interest at 12%, due in
   August 1996.....   177,600   (177,600)
  Existing subordinated debentures, interest at 11 5/8%,
   due in December 2003.....   246,430   (246,430)
  Other long-term debt.....   2,441   20,000 (2)   22,441
   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   476,471   (204,030)   272,441
   --------   ---------   ----------

Stockholder's equity.....   30,848   (30,848)
Partners' capital:
  Common Unitholders.....   62,859 (3)   62,859
  Subordinated Unitholder.....   74,034   74,034
  General Partner.....   2,794   2,794
   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total stockholder's equity/partners' capital.....   30,848   108,839   139,687
   --------   ---------   ----------
   Total capitalization.....   $507,319   $ (95,191)   $  412,128
   ========   =========   ==========

 (1) Reflects the conveyance of the assets of Ferrellgas to the Partnership in
   return for the assumption of liabilities and the issuance of 1,000,000
   Common Units, 16,593,721 Subordinated Units, the Incentive Distribution
   Rights and general partner interests in the Partnership and the Operating
   Partnership equal to 2% of the total partners' capital. Ferrellgas
   has made a dividend of certain of such Common Units, Subordinated
   Units and Incentive Distribution Rights to its parent, Ferrell.